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Letter from 
the President

Out on the road last fall, many of you 
let me know that this problem is only 
getting worse. You shared stunning 
stories about how our communities are 
being affected. I heard about a group 
of school kids in one community who 
are being approached by drug dealers 
on school property. I heard numerous 
stories about Elders—parents and 
grandparents— who are receiving 
dividend checks from BBNC only 
to have them raided by their own 
family members. When kids are facing 
decisions on the school yard about 
whether to buy drugs or interact with 
people who are on drugs, well, that’s 
the very definition of an epidemic. And 
when people are stealing from their own 
grandparents to get their fix, then we’ve 
definitely crossed a line. 

We realized it was time to do something. 
As a for-profit corporation, BBNC 
can bring certain things to the table—
facilitation, planning, strategy, and 
dollars—to help address this epidemic 
and its harmful effects. But we can’t do it 
alone. So, working with the full group of 
Bristol Bay Partners—Bristol Bay Native 
Association, Bristol Bay Area Health 
Corporation, Bristol Bay Economic 
Development Corporation, Bristol Bay 
Housing Authority, and BBNC—we 
created a volunteer Task Force that

represents every facet of the region 
and brings hands-on experience and 
expertise to help us navigate towards
a solution.  

The group met for the first time in 
February. You can read more about that 
specific meeting and the work ahead 
of the Task Force on page 7, but I’ll 
add here that the very fact the group 
assembled and met so quickly, the fact 
that it’s already taking in volunteers, 
and that it’s beginning to identify 
funding sources—that’s a win right 
out of the gate. We have the attention 
of the governor and other important 
stakeholders across the state. That, too, 
is a win. I suspect that in a short time 
from now, with this kind of wind in its 
sails, the Task Force will be well on its 
way to uncovering proven solutions to 
curb this problem—either borrowing 
great ideas from around the state or 
across the country, or maybe devising 
innovative new ideas right here in
Bristol Bay. 

BBNC is committed to shareholder 
benefits—paying dividends, and 
providing employment and educational 
opportunities. And in addition to the toll 
opioid addiction takes on families and 
communities, this epidemic in some 
ways inhibits on our ability to deliver on 
our promise to you. 

Fewer and fewer people are employable. 
State and federal funding for social 
programs designed to address this kind 
of problem are being cut. To the extent 
that the epidemic chips away at the 
economic viability of our region, we 
have yet another reason to see that the 
Task Force succeeds. 

Another fiscal year comes to a close

March 31 marked the end of FY17. From 
a revenue standpoint, BBNC will be 
on target to hit what we budgeted, in 
the neighborhood of $1.6 billion. Our 
overall net income is expected to be 
down this year, largely because of the 
downturn in industrial services—the 
price of oil is down, the overall number 
of industrial services projects is down, 
and exploration in the industry is down. 
All of this continues to impact BBNC’s 
industrial service companies. The silver 
lining is our cash flow is still incredibly 
strong. This means our dividend 
program will remain robust and our 
ability to invest and diversify remains 
solid. So while it’s been a bit of a down 
year, BBNC remains financially healthy. 
And our growth strategy over the next 
4-5 years is unchanged. We’ll continue to 
invest in our companies, to acquire new 
companies, and to diversify further.

(continued on page 5.)  

Every year during shareholder meeting season, I travel 
throughout the Bristol Bay region. These trips provide me

a welcome opportunity to meet with many of you face-to-face
and to hear first-hand about the issues and challenges confronting 
our communities. Some themes are familiar—the cost of energy, 
securing the fishery, and Pebble Mine. These are the things of 
greatest concern to people living in Bristol Bay; the things you want 
to talk about because they define life in the region. Last year, the 
volume was turned up on a specific crisis we’ve been hearing
about for a while, but hadn’t yet begun to address—the drug
and opioid epidemic.  BBNC President and CEO, Jason Metrokin

BBNC President and CEO, Jason Metrokin
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Guenther Lind notes that “Amanda 
really thinks outside the box. She has 
a creative side that will help her as she 
develops into management. And she’s 
a great ambassador for the program 
and will be a great asset to whichever 
company is lucky enough to have her.” 

BBNC has been happy to give both its 
time and expertise to help students like 
Amanda succeed. President & CEO Jason 
Metrokin and Chairman Joe Chythlook 
have been involved in the program. 

“(BBNC) cares passionately about the 
next generation of leaders. For the last 
four years, BBNC leadership has been 
on our leadership and chairman panels, 
and has spent a ton of time speaking to 
and teaching our students” Guenther 
Lind said. “Students find this type of 
real-life, hands-on learning invaluable.” 

Amanda’s parting message focused on 
the success of future students in the 
program and being thankful for her 
experience. “I want to emphasize to 
incoming students how important it is 
to network and find a mentor as soon 
as you can. Having that one-on-one 
exposure to leadership has made a 
huge difference in how I communicate 
and project myself as a professional. 
Sharon and all the wonderful leaders 
she invited to the classroom have 
had a profound effect on me.”

BBNC congratulates you, Amanda, and 
looks forward to hearing about all the 
inspiring, significant contributions you’ll 
make to our communities in the future.

Learn more about the Alaska Native 
Business Management Program 
online at uaonline.alaska.edu.

Being the first to achieve something is an incomparable 
experience. For some, it’s the chance to be a trailblazer 

and pave the way for others. And for others, like Amanda 
Sagmoen, the first graduate of UAA’s Alaska Native Business 
Management program, being first provided an opportunity 
to honor the people who helped pave the way for her.

Sagmoen, who completed the 18 credit 
program last year as part of her BBA 
finance degree, credits the program 
with exposing her to world-class Native 
business leaders. That was “one of the 
most beneficial parts of my college and 
academic career,” she says. “Wherever 
I end up, [I’ll] give thanks to the leaders 
who made this experience possible.” 

Designed by UAA Term Assistant 
Professor Sharon Guenther Lind and 
her team, the program covers many 
different dimensions of Native Alaskan 
business. “Indigenous Leadership,” 

“Inside the Boardroom of Alaska Native 

Corporations,” and “Alaska Native 
Perspectives” are just a few of the 
courses that help students grasp the 
unique challenges and opportunities 
inherent in running a Native business. 

Though the program was initially 
designed for accounting majors, to 
help them understand ANCSA and 
its huge role in the Alaskan economy, 
classrooms are now filled with students 
with very diverse career pursuits. 

As the pioneering graduate of the 
program, Sagmoen has received some 
glowing reviews from the faculty. 

DECEMBER 18

1971

JUNE 13

1972

MARCH 30

1974

Amanda Sagmoen and UAA Term Assistant 
Professor Sharon Guenther Lind 

Meet UAA Trailblazer
Amanda Sagmoen
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2017 Marks
Our 45th Anniversary!
As we commemorate this milestone and look to the 

future, we’re taking a look back, too. Throughout this 
year, we’ll revisit people and points in time that have helped 
shape BBNC, contributed to our community, and honored 
the traditions we proudly share. We’ll also celebrate this 
beautiful region we call home.

BBNC Board of Directors, 1977

ANCSA signed into law by
President Richard Nixon.

The U.S. Department of 
Commerce approves Articles
of Incorporation for BBNC.

BBNC holds its first 
Annual Meeting of 
Shareholders in Dillingham.

DECEMBER 18

1971

JUNE 13

1972

MARCH 30

1974

And finally…

Later this summer, BBNC will 
complete a major renovation 
of the first and second floors 
of our corporate headquarters 
in Anchorage. On the first floor, 
we’re creating an inviting space 
that will welcome shareholders, 
their families and the general 
public and encourage interaction 
with the BBNC team. All BBNC 
departments that regularly work 
with shareholders—Shareholder 
Development, Human Resources, 
Shareholder Relations and the BBNC 
Education Foundation— will be 
housed on the first floor in a new 
Shareholder Service Center. The 
renovated space will also be more 
conducive to public events and 
will feature a new waiting area, a 
business center, conference rooms, 
and training spaces. We look forward 
to welcoming all of you to the new 
space in just a few months. 

Enjoy the lengthening days and
the coming spring weather. And
as always, thank you for your 
continued support. 

Jason Metrokin 

LETTER FROM
THE PRESIDENT
(continued from page 3.)

A Historic Act with Far-Reaching Impact
We all know that BBNC was established through the Alaska Native 
Claims Settlement Act of 1971. But what did ANCSA really mean?

• An attempt to resolve long-standing conflicts between the U.S. 
government and the Native people of our state.

• A new approach to aboriginal land claims—and a shift away 
from the existing reservation system.

• Approximately 45M acres and $962M to be managed by 12 
newly-formed corporations—including BBNC—with Alaska 
Native people guiding land use and development. 

• An engine for economic development in Alaska— 
particularly in rural communities.

DID YOU KNOW?

Since BBNC’s inception, we
have distributed more than

$200
MILLION
IN DIVIDENDS
TO OUR SHAREHOLDERS.
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WELCOME
We would like to welcome 
our newest shareholders to 
the BBNC family:

Celine Alakayak

Chaelyn N. Arnariak

Hayley P. Arnariak

Brenda Beers

Diana Beers

Alanis M. Berger

Alexandra J. Berger

Alyssa A. Berger

Mariah A. Blatchford 

Brandon E. Paul

Stephanie B. Caldwell

Triston Chaney

Dennis Chuckwuk

Jacob D. Deater

Derick Evon

Cadence J. Fischer

Canaan C. Fischer-Nelson

Abigail M. Galvan

Jeremy F. Grindle

Rayna M. Gustafson

Perez V. Hiratsuka 

Ashleanne M. Ishnook

Roslyn EJ Kenrud

Marissa L. Lara Williams

Quest A. Lema

Tawnya R. Luppino

Malachi E. Maxon

Michelle R. McIntire

Robert G. Mulligan

Alex G. Nelson

Jennifer Newbanks

Deanna D. Olsen

Adam A. Pacheco

Damion Pacheco

Deston Pauk

Shelly A. Prince

Anuel A. Rosario

Catalya C. Savo-Romie

Shauntae M. Norbert 

Samantha A. Smith

Frankie C. Standifer

Kaylee J. Torino

Blaze A. Wonhola

The 1099 forms reflect payments 
including:

• Quarterly dividends (reported 
in boxes 1a and 1b on Form 
1099-DIV)

• 7(j) resource payments (reported 
in box 3 on Form 1099-MISC)

• Shareholder door prize winnings 
(reported in box 3 on Form 
1099-MISC)

Dividends: BBNC paid a total 
of $8.10 per share ($810 for 100 
BBNC shares) for your March 2016 
dividend and $8.70 per share ($870 
for 100 BBNC shares) for your 
June, September and December 
dividends. Shareholders owning 100 
shares received a total of $3,420 (one 
dividend of $810 and three dividends 
of $870) in BBNC dividends for 
2016. These are reported on Form 
1099-DIV in box 1a (Total ordinary 
dividends) and box 1b (Qualified 
dividends). Qualified dividends are 
eligible for reduced capital gains
tax rates.

Quarterly Elder Settlement Trust 
Distributions: BBNC paid a total of 
$125 per quarter to original BBNC 
shareholders age 65 and over. All 
original BBNC shareholders age 65 
and over received a total of $500 
in 2016. Elder settlement trust 

distributions received in 2016 are not 
taxable and have not been reported 
on a 1099. ANCSA 7(j) Payments: 
At-large shareholders received $10.50 
per share ($1,050.00 for 100 shares) 
7(j) resource payment in 2016. If you 
are an at-large shareholder, your 7(j) 
payment is reported on Form 1099-
MISC in box 3 (Other income). The 
7(j) payment derives from resource 
sharing among the 12 regional 
corporations as required by the 
Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act 
(ANCSA). The 7(j) payment appears 
on a different form because resource 
revenue payments are not dividends 
and are not considered investment 
income. Village corporation 
shareholders do not receive a 7(j) 
dividend as ANCSA requires that 
resource revenue be paid directly to 
the village corporations.

BBNC cannot provide tax advice 
and shareholders are encouraged to 
consult with a tax advisor regarding 
individual circumstances and 
applicable federal and state tax 
requirements. Please remember that 
it is your responsibility to accurately 
report your BBNC income on your
tax returns.

WELCOME
We would like to welcome 
our newest shareholders to 
the BBNC family:

SHAREHOLDER NEWS

BBNC 2016 TAX INFORMATION

BBNC dividends are taxable. BBNC mailed IRS 1099 forms to 
shareholders for the 2016 tax year in January. Some shareholders 

will receive a second 1099 form if they received 7(j) payments, and 
shareholder door prize winnings. 
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IN MEMORY
The BBNC Board and staff extend our 
sincere condolences to the family and 
friends of those who have passed on. 

Tootsie E. Abalama, 88, King Salmon, AK

Yvonne Alexander, 61, Anchorage, AK 

Mary K. Alexie, 67, Anchorage, AK

Andrew Andrews Sr, 89, Togiak, AK

Vera Angasan, 92, King Salmon, AK

Jessie Y. Arnariak, 53, Togiak, AK

Nickoli Balluta Sr, 94, Nondalton, AK 

Gust Blunka, 84, New Stuyahok, AK

Chad D. Carlson, 37, Kodiak, AK 

Judy Carlson, 71, Anchorage, AK 

Samantha N. Cockrell, 29, Effort, PA 

Donna L. Collier, 63, Fairbanks, AK 

Emil E. Dakutak, 78, Anchorage, AK 

Okulina Eknaty, 80, Kokhanok, AK 

Martha G. Frost, 82, Anchorage, AK 

Charles F. Groat, 79, South Naknek, AK

Agnes I. Harrop, 89, Anchorage, AK

Alberta Hoseth, 85, Dillingham, AK 

Carolyn A. Jacko, 62, Anchorage, AK 

Louie John, 49, Manokotak, AK 

Arnold J. Kalmakoff, 45, Perryville, AK 

Timothy E. Kosbruk, 48, Perryville, AK

David McRae, 55, Port Allworth, AK

Kylen T. Moore, 15, Manokotak, AK 

Reuben M. Mayer, 34 Palmer, AK

Alex F. Nielsen, 17, Kokhanok, AK 

Trygve M. Olsen, 79, Anchorage, AK 

Colleen I. Patrick, 40, Anchorage, AK 

Florence M. Peerless, 81, Saratoga, CA

Jacinto T. Pelagio Jr, 74, Anchorage, AK

Elliott J. Peterson, 66, Issaquah, WA

Rosanne Prado, 53, San Antonio, TX

Helen S. Smith, 70, Anchorage, AK 

Michelle M. Stroman, 32, Kenai, AK

Letia Walcott, 93, Ekwok, AK

Pavela E. Wassillie, 37, Anchorage, AK

Katmailand, Inc. is recruiting for its summer 2017 positions.
Visit www.katmailand.com/jobs to apply!

IN MEMORY
The BBNC Board and staff extend our 
sincere condolences to the family and 
friends of those who have passed on. 

Tootsie E. Abalama, 88, King Salmon, AK

Yvonne Alexander, 61, Anchorage, AK 

Mary K. Alexie, 67, Anchorage, AK

BRISTOL BAY PARTNERSHIP FORMS 
DRUG AND OPIOID TASK FORCE

Apartnership made up of the Bristol Bay Area Health Corporation, 
Bristol Bay Economic Development Corporation, Bristol Bay 

Housing Authority, Bristol Bay Native Association, and Bristol Bay 
Native Corporation has formed the Bristol Bay Drug and Opioid Task 
Force to address the increasing presence of illicit drugs and drug use 
in Bristol Bay. The Task Force will work with health professionals, 
law enforcement, local community members and organizations to 
identify solutions and create a plan to address this ongoing issue.

QUARTERLY STOCK WILL DRAWING WINNERS

The Task Force hosted an 
organizational meeting on Friday, 
February 10, 2017, in Dillingham and 
developed a mission and vision, as 
well as identified key committees and 
their focus areas. The vision is: Bristol 
Bay Communities coming together 
to end drug & opioid abuse. The 
mission is: To use a holistic approach 
empowering individuals, families and 
our communities to live a drug free, 
healthy lifestyle. 

The following members of the 
Bristol Bay Partnership are leading 
the efforts of the Task Force: Tom 
Tilden of Curyung Tribal Council; 
Lucille Johnson of Bristol Bay Native 
Association; Emil Larson of Bristol 
Bay Area Housing Authority; Charlene 
Lopez of Bristol Bay Economic 
Development Corporation; Carol Wren 

of Bristol Bay Native Corporation and 
Dr. Mitchell Horan of the Bristol Bay 
Area Health Corporation.

The committees include Law 
Enforcement, Education, Health, 
Community Awareness, Budget, and 
Organizational. The committees are 
to outline their goals and objectives 
and develop a working plan that can 
be reviewed and incorporated to the 
overall plan of the task force.

The Task Force aims to be inclusive 
and invites community members and 
organizations across Bristol Bay to 
participate in this region-wide
task force. 

If you are interested in becoming 
involved, please contact Carol Wren 
at cwren@bbnc.net or 907-265-7868.

Each quarter, all shareholders who 
have a stock will on file that has been 
updated within the last five years 
with BBNC are entered into a prize 
drawing. Submit your completed 
stock will before April 14 to be 
entered into the next drawing.

$250.00  Wheeler, Kindra M.
$250.00  Blue, Grace M.
$100.00  Williams, Julia
$100.00  Liskey, Nettie A.
$100.00  Ferguson, Katherine V.
$100.00  Wright, Edward L.
$100.00  Hamilton, Herbert P.
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Bristol Bay Native Corporation
Reaches $200 Million Distributed

in Shareholder Dividends

Bristol Bay Native Corporation reached a significant 
milestone by issuing its 200 millionth dollar to 

it’s over 10,000 shareholders through shareholder 
dividends on Friday, March 3, 2017. BBNC made its first 
shareholder dividend payment at 25 cents per share 
in 1979 and reached $100 million paid in shareholder 
dividends in September 2011.

“One of BBNC’s long-term goals is to pay predictable and increasing 
dividends to our shareholders,” said BBNC Board Chairman Joseph 
Chythlook. “With a great board and management team, and the
hard work of BBNC and its subsidiary employees throughout Alaska
and around the world, it’s a goal we’ve been able to achieve year
after year.”

To celebrate this milestone, BBNC board members presented two
of its eldest shareholders, Matrona Javier, 95, of Dillingham, and 
Alice Downey, 95, of Seattle, with commemorative checks and a 
celebratory lunch.

BBNC board members Marie Paul, Russell Nelson and
Everette Anderson with Alice Downey in Seattle, Washington.

BBNC board members Joseph Chythlook, Kimberly Williams, 
Russell Nelson, and Peter Andrew Jr. with Matrona Javier 
in Dillingham, Alaska.
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To apply, you must submit:

• Letter of interest
• Three letters of reference

(two professional, one personal 
[no relatives])

• Resume
• Candidate questionnaire (available 

online at www.bbnc.net)

Completed questionnaires must be 
submitted to:

Bristol Bay Native Corporation
Nominating Committee
111 W 16th Avenue, Suite 400
Anchorage, AK 99501

Selected applicants are interviewed 
by the Nominating Committee, which 
then makes its recommendation for 
the board slate of candidates to the 
full BBNC Board.

Completed applications must be 
received by 5:00 p.m. Alaska time on 
Friday, April 14, 2017, to be considered.

Please call BBNC at (907) 278-3602 
or (800) 426-3602 for questions or 
more information.

Are you a qualified shareholder who wants to serve your 
corporation as a member of the BBNC Board of Directors? Four 

director seats on the 12-member board will be filled for a 
three-year term by election at the October 6, 2017 Annual Meeting 
of Shareholders. 

2017 BOARD APPLICATION DEADLINE: APRIL 14

TWOW ACCEPTING 
APPLICATIONS

Training Without Walls 
(TWOW) is BBNC’s 

management and leadership 
development program 
created to help develop 
and retain leaders with 
a commitment to the 
advancement of the Native 
community.

TWOW is a three-year program 
consisting of two-day sessions held 
twice per year.

Benefits
• Networking opportunity 

with other participants in the 
program and with leaders from 
Bristol Bay and the Native 
community

• Learn leadership skills that will 
assist you to advance in your 
career or to acquire board and 
council leadership positions

• Receive three college credits 
and professional education

• Receive mentoring and 
coaching from experienced 
leaders

Program Eligibility
• BBNC shareholder or 

descendant  
• Bachelor’s degree and five years 

work experience OR ten years 
work experience with upward 
progression

• Currently employed and 
working in management or are 
on a management track

• 25+ years of age
• Show an interest and 

commitment to the program

Apply for TWOW by Friday, April 14, 
2017. Find the application online at 
www.bbnc.net.

ALEESHA TOWNS-BAIN TO LEAD BBNCEF

BBNC is pleased to announce the hiring of Aleesha Towns-Bain as 
the Executive Director of the BBNC Education Foundation.

As Executive Director, Towns-Bain will provide strategic leadership and effective 
management of the Foundation’s operations.

Towns-Bain comes to the BBNC Education Foundation from the Rasmuson 
Foundation, where she most recently served as the Vice President and Chief 
Operating Officer. She has also served as interim executive director of the Alaska 
Children’s Trust, and editor of the Colorado-based Crested Butte News. A graduate 
of Bristol Bay Native Corporation’s Training Without Walls Program and the 
Council on Foundations Career Pathways Program, Towns-Bain has emerged as 
one of Alaska’s top philanthropic leaders. She received her bachelor’s degree in 
journalism and Native American studies from The Evergreen State College, and a 
Master of Arts in journalism from the University of Missouri-Columbia.

Towns-Bain will be starting her new role in May 2017.

To explore job opportunities BBNC or its subsidiaries have available, 
visit www.bbnc.net.

New BBNCEF Executive Director
 Aleesha Towns-Bain 
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Most drivers avoid icy roads. 
But on the North Slope, ice 

roads offer the best, most cost-
effective means of moving heavy 
equipment, materials, and 
personnel through road-less 
areas, particularly when those 
areas are located offshore. 

Eni Petroleum relies on Peak Oilfield 
Service Company’s expertise to 
build these frozen works of critical 
infrastructure as a way to access the 
Spy Island Drill Site, a man-made 
gravel island located four miles off of 
Alaska’s northernmost coast.

Beginning in early to mid-December, 
Peak’s ice road crew expertly crafts the 
road using sea water from the Beaufort 

Sea. Starting at Oliktok Point, the crew 
uses augers mounted on LATV pumper 
units to drill through the ice pack and 
to flood the area with a slushy mix 
of snow and water, building up the 
surveyed route. 

Guiding equipment over the ice pack, 
the crew layers, smooths, and shapes 
the road with LATV Pump Units and 
Tuckers as they go - layer by layer, mile 
by mile – until the ice road reaches its 
final island destination. Construction 
is complete when the ice thickness 
reaches an even 72 inches, and 
ramps and storm surge berms are in 
place. Subcontractor Lounsbury and 
Associates provides survey support 
and Ausenco Engineering provides 
technical guidance to the ice road crew.

Currently, Peak is halfway through 
its second season of building and 
maintaining ice roads for the 
Italian operator. 

“Construction of the ice road [to Spy 
Island] is always a pleasure,” says 
Project Manager Ian McCool. “We 
have been given the opportunity to 
construct an over-the-ocean road 
and show off some of the specialized 
equipment Peak has available, but 
not normally used with conventional 
ice roads. Everyone on the crew truly 
enjoys this work and the opportunity 
to show off their skill sets.” 

SUBSIDIARY
NEWS

Peak’s Ice Roads Critical 
to Arctic Operations

10



CCI Industrial’s Corrosion 
Under Insulation (CUI) 

refurbishment team was 
recently awarded three 
recognitions for continuous 
improvement (CI) for work on 
the North Slope by BP. The CI 
program recognizes the efforts, 
creativity, and dedication of 
contractors as they look for 
ways to make improvements 
in safety, efficiency, and overall 
work performance. A panel 
of judges reviews projects 
submitted for six categories: 
Risk Reduction – Process Safety, 
Risk Reduction – Personal 
Safety, Cost Reduction, Best 
Use of Another CI, Best Overall 
Improvement, and the People’s 
Choice Award.

CCI’s CUI team won the People’s 
Choice Award for developing a tool 
called the “Putty Buddy”, made out 
of empty plastic applicator tubes 
that helps to seal sheet metal seams 
while reinsulating pipe. The Putty 
Buddy saves the crew time in the putty 
application process relative to tools that 
are available on the market. Because 
the putty buddy uses discarded 
materials, this innovative solution also 
minimizes waste and cost.

The CUI team also received Honorable 
Mention for two other entries - the 
Rope Winch and the Buffing/Hot Work 
Open Flame. The Rope Winch assists 
with the transport of heavy materials 
to pipe racks, thereby saving time and 
decreasing personal injury risk. The 
Buffing/Hot Work Open Flame reduces 
costs by finding a better solution to 
manage the risks associated with 
sparking material on live equipment, 

while also reducing permitting 
requirements to save time.

CCI Industrial would like to 
congratulate the following individuals 
for their efforts:

People’s Choice: Putty Buddy – 
Salvadore Sutton, Robert Brown, 
Mark Blackburn, Ky Cross, Sam 
Gregory, Cody Carlson

Honorable Mention: Rope Winch – 
Elton Williams, Jason Nyholm, 
Keith “Yetti” Swaby, Robert Brown, 
Mark Blackburn, Sam Gregory, Jon 
Dory, Brennan Zimin, Logan Cobb, 
John Luick, Jared Ewing, Jeremy Miller, 
Cody Carlson

Honorable Mention: 
Buffing/Hot Work Open Flame – 
Jason Nyholm, Keith “Yetti” Swaby, 
Robert Brown, Mark Blackburn, 
Casey Tiedje, John Luick, Cody Carlson

Bristol Bay Industrial (BBI), a 
wholly-owned subsidiary of 

Bristol Bay Native Corporation 
overseeing its industrial services 
business line, finalized the 
purchase of Alaska Directional, 
LLC on March 1, 2017.

Alaska Directional was established 
in 2013 in Wasilla, Alaska, by Billy 
and Melissa Long. A market leader in 
the utility and telecommunications 
industries, Alaska Directional provides 
directional drilling, underground 
utility installation, trenching, plowing, 

and cathodic protection services to the 
telecommunication and utilities sector.

“I’m excited by the many 
opportunities the acquisition of 
Alaska Directional will bring to BBI 
as we continue to pursue our mission 
centered on safety, innovation, and 
excellence,” BBI president and CEO 
Mark Nelson said. “Alaska Directional 
will be a great addition to BBI’s team 
as we continue to grow and diversify 
our lines of service, industries and 
clients, and work to increase BBNC 
shareholder hire.”

Billy and Melissa Long will continue 
to oversee company operations with 
the help of BBI. The Alaska Directional 
team will be based in Palmer, Alaska 
and will provide services throughout 
the State.

BRISTOL BAY INDUSTRIAL ACQUIRES 
ALASKA DIRECTIONAL, LLC

“PUTTY BUDDY” WINS BP’S PEOPLE’S CHOICE AWARD
FOR INGENUITY & INNOVATION
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“We are excited 
to perform this 

inspection process 
utilizing new 

technology. We 
truly believe it’s 

an efficient early 
detection tool 

that can save our 
clients millions.”

Drawing upon the recent 
completion of an inspection 

project in Western Australia, 
Kakivik’s inspection team, led by 
Ahla Taki Oates and Dave Arnett, 
are headed back down under for 
a long-term contract at a LNG 
facility near Perth. 

The work scope includes performing 
Corrosion Under Insulation (CUI) 
inspection to ensure the integrity 
of the entire production facility 
and flagging any areas for external 
corrosion refurbishment. The first 
two phases of the scope were initially 
performed last spring and fall, and 
were deemed highly successful by key 
client leadership.

CUI inspection, an examination process 
Kakivik has advanced using a unique 
technique, uses real-time radiography 

technology to identify areas of corrosion 
and wet insulation through insulated 
piping. The process, honed and 
perfected on the North Slope over the 
last few years, gives clients an effective 
and cost efficient way of ensuring that 
the material flowing through the pipes 
remains in the pipes without having to 
manually strip the insulation to detect 
areas of concern.

Kakivik’s Quality and Technology 
Manager Ian Moreau, who will 
oversee the project, says, “We are 
excited to perform this inspection 
process utilizing new technology. We 
truly believe it’s an efficient early 
detection tool that can save our 
clients millions of dollars and ensure 
the integrity of many aging facilities 
around the world.”

Successful Trial Leads Kakivik to 
2-Year Contract in Land of Oz
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On December 14, 2016, CCI 
Group was competitively 

awarded by Groton Utilities 
a Utility Energy Service 
Contract (UESC) for the design, 
construction, upgrade, and 
modernization of outdated 
energy consuming systems 
and equipment at the Naval 
Submarine Base New London 
in Groton, CT. This $15 million 
energy services contract once 
implemented is expected to 
produce an annual operating 
cost reduction for Sub Base 
approaching $1.2 million. EPA 
calculations indicate that the 
sum of annual greenhouse gas 
emission reductions for this 
project is equivalent to the 
energy consumed by 650 homes 
per year.  

This project is a continuation of 
a U.S. Navy funded Energy 
Conservation project involving 
Groton Utilities, the CCI Group and 
the Navy. The project includes the 
replacement and modernization 

of Base-wide outdated centralized 
heating systems, HVAC equipment 
and controls, interior and exterior 
lighting, pier/waterfront high-masted 
security/safety lighting, compressed 
air equipment and distributions, and 
potable water fixtures.

“CCI Group is honored to be selected 
by Groton Utilities and by SUBASE 
to provide mission-critical facility 
infrastructure improvements - 
upgrades that will also save millions,” 
said Duncan Morrison, President and 
CEO of CCI Group.

“Both Groton Utilities and CCI Group 
have a long history of supporting 
federal agencies through energy 
savings and facility recapitalization 
projects under UESC programs,” he 
emphasized. “We are excited to be part 
of this energy savings effort within 
the Navy Shore Energy Program and 
across the military and government.”

“We look forward to continuing to work 
with Groton Utilities and the Navy as 
they reach new efficiency milestones,” 
Morrison concluded.

According to Morrison this project “is 
the second design / build / finance 
project awarded this quarter to 
CCI Group, LLC and positions CCI 
favorably with respect to FY18 
budgets. These UESC projects are a 
win for the US government, CCI Group, 
local small businesses and BBNC 
shareholders.”

The CCI team members responsible 
for helping develop this contract and 
bring additional value to BBNC and 
shareholders include Adam Kelley, 
General Manager; Jeff Tourigny, 
Energy Services Program Manager; 
Mark Falasca, Business Development 
Manager; Vincent Grassi, Energy 
Engineer; and Steve Norton, Sr. 
Project Manager.

Special thanks go to William Gornto 
and Sara Peterson, BBNC (risk and 
legal); Guy Armfield, Parker Smith Feek 
(bonding); and Fred Lipp, Berstein Shur 
(outside counsel) for their support in 
helping close this contract.

Bristol Bay Industrial, a 
wholly owned subsidiary 

of BBNC, proudly announces 
that Craig Crawford has been 
named President and CEO of its 
company Peak Oilfield Service 
Company LLC.

Crawford joins Peak from CH2M, 
where he was vice president of 
construction for the energy

and industry group. He has a wealth 
of industry experience, with more 
than 30 years leading and managing 
companies and business units in the 
oil and gas, refinery, petrochemical, 
and mining industries, both in the U.S. 
and overseas.

CCI GROUP, LLC COMPETITIVELY AWARDED 
$15M ENERGY SAVINGS CONTRACT THAT 
WILL SAVE NAVY MILLIONS

CRAWFORD NAMED CEO OF PEAK OILFIELD 
SERVICE COMPANY

President and CEO Peak Oilfield Service 
Company LLC., Craig Crawford.
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This Management 
Discussion and Analysis 

presents information regarding 
BBNC’s financial activities and 
is intended to be read along 
with the quarterly financial 
statements to provide insight 
into major factors influencing 
BBNC’s financial performance. 

FINANCIALS

Third Quarter Fiscal Year 2017
Management Discussion & Analysis

Before expenses or benefits for income tax and noncontrolling interest, 
BBNC earned $48.7 million during the first three quarters of FY2017, 
compared to earnings of $33.5 million during the same period last year. 
BBNC’s net earnings for the first three quarters of FY2017 totaled $29.2 
million, a decrease of $10.4 million compared to last year, and $7.3 million 
above the current year budget.

BBNC generates earnings through 
investment in three distinct types 
of activities: 
 

• Subsidiary operating companies

• A portfolio of public and private 
passive investments

• Natural resource revenues

BBNC owns subsidiary operating 
companies in five distinct lines of 
business:

• Petroleum distribution

• Industrial services

• Construction

• Government services

• Tourism

14



Third Quarter Fiscal Year 2017
Management Discussion & Analysis

RESULTS OF MAJOR
OPERATIONS

PETROLEUM DISTRIBUTION
The Petroleum Distribution line of 
business consisting of PetroCard 
and Bristol Alliance Fuels generated 
earnings before interest and tax 
expense (EBIT) of $7.2 million during 
the first three quarters of FY2017, 
which is higher than the $7.0 million 
generated during the same period last 
year, and slightly below budget. Total 
revenues of $444.1 million were lower 
than last year’s first three quarters 
total of $470.5 million primarily due to 
decreased fuel prices.

INDUSTRIAL SERVICES
The Industrial Services line of business 
consisting of the holding company 
Bristol Bay Industrial, and its subsidiary 
companies Peak Oilfield Service 
Company, Kakivik Asset Management, 
and CCI Industrial Services, generated 
combined losses before interest and 
tax expense (LBIT) of $1.9 million for 
the first three quarters of FY2017, a 
decrease of $6.6 million compared to 
last year. Revenues for the first three 
quarters of the year totaled $134.8 
million, 14% lower than last year. 

Peak’s year-to-date earnings 
performance is below prior year and 
budget due to the result of decreased 
activity on the North Slope. Kakivik’s 
earnings totaled $2.0 million which is 
up from last year, while revenues of 
$21.3 million decreased 2.4% from prior 
year. CCI Industrial Services earnings 
for the first three quarters of the year 
totaled $5.9 million, up 61.5% from last 
year, while revenues of $35.4 million 
were also up 28.1% from last year. 
 

FOLLOWING ARE THE
RESULTS OF BBNC’S 
MAJOR OPERATIONS BY 
THE TYPE OF ACTIVITY:

CONSTRUCTION
The Construction line of business is 
comprised of three distinct company 
groups: the Bristol companies, the 
CCI companies (excluding CCI 
Industrial Services) and the SpecPro 
Environmental Services (SES) 
companies. Through the first three 
quarters of FY2017 the Construction 
business line generated combined 
EBIT of $18.2 million, an increase from 
the $13.9 million earnings generated 
for the same period last year and above 
the current year budget. Revenues 
of $341.7 million were generated 
for the same period, down from the 
$375.2 million reported last year. The 
Bristol companies had an increase 
in EBIT from a $1.0 million profit 
in FY2016 to a $4.4 million profit in 
FY2017, and a decrease in revenues 
of 6.6% to $112.1 million. The CCI 
companies’ EBIT increased from $3.0 
million in FY2016 to $4.7 million in 
FY2017 and revenues increased from 
$129.5 million to $136.8 million over 
the prior year. The SES companies 
had a decrease in operating earnings 
from the prior year from $9.9 million 
to $8.9 million and had a decrease in 
revenues of 26.2% to $91.1 million.

GOVERNMENT SERVICES
The Government Services line of 
business is comprised of the Eagle 
and STS groups. The business line 
generated EBIT of $21.9 million in 
the first three quarters of FY2017, an 
increase of $0.6 million compared 
to the same period last year and $2.5 
million above the current year budget. 
Revenues of $214.0 million were 
reported for the first three quarters of 
FY2017 which was an increase of $30.2 
million from the same period last year. 
The STS group generated revenues of 
$167.3 million, and operating earnings 
of $22.2 million for the first three 
quarters of FY2017. The Eagle group 
generated revenues of $46.5 million, 
and operating earnings of $3.5 million 
for the first three quarters of FY2017. 

TOURISM
The Tourism line of business, 
consisting of Mission Lodge and 
Katmailand, Inc. lodges, generated 
revenues of $9.8 million, and net 
earnings of $2.2 million for the first 
three quarters of FY2017 compared 
to revenues of $2.1 million and net 
earnings of $0.3 million for the same 
period last year. Both Mission Lodge 
and Katmailand operations are 
seasonal and all of the earnings are 
generated during the summer 
months, however administrative 
fixed costs continue throughout the 
entire fiscal year. 

PORTFOLIO OF PUBLIC
AND PRIVATE PASSIVE

INVESTMENTS
BBNC’s portfolio of public and private 
passive investments, valued at $200.7 
million, generated total returns of 7.6%, 
or a $15.1 million gain through the first 
three quarters of FY2017. Fiscal year-
to-date portfolio earnings exceeded 
the current year budget by $3.2 million 
and were $18.6 million above the 
same period last year, reflective of 
continued trends in securities markets. 
BBNC’s investment policy provides for 
a diversified portfolio of investments 
with a target allocation consisting 
of 50% equities, 45% alternative 
investments, 3% fixed income, and 2% 
cash. Unlike equity and fixed income 
securities, alternative investments are 
often illiquid and non-publicly-traded. 

NATURAL RESOURCES
Natural resource revenues generated 
$1.6 million in earnings for the first 
three quarters of FY2017, a decrease 
of $0.1 million from the same period 
last year. 
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BRISTOL BAY NATIVE CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES 
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(unaudited)

ASSETS

December 31,
FY2017

December 31,
FY2016

  Current Assets

        Cash and Cash Equivalents $  67,686  $61,887 

        Marketable Securities 138,186 146,826 

        Accounts Receivable 166,675 148,242 

        Inventories 5,014 7,075 

        Costs and Earnings in Excess of Billings 12,400 16,384 

        Prepaid Expenses and Refundable Taxes 10,592 4,745 

Total current assets 400,553 385,159

Investment in Unconsolidated Affiliate 62,476 31,199 

Other Assets 5,863 973 

Property, Plant and Equipment, at Cost 15,025 17,434 

        Land 15,025 17,434 

        Building 57,109 50,966 

        Leasehold Improvements 25,155 23,161 

        Machinery and Equipment 175,605 168,163 

272,894 259,724 

Less Accumulated Depreciation–fixed assets 112,107 93,786 

Net property, Plant and Equipment 160,787 165,938 

Intangible Assets 15,427  12,028 

Goodwill 38,770 40,833 

Deferred Tax Asset – –

Total Assets $  683,876   636,130 

LIABILITIES & STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current Liabilities

        Notes Payable $  $1,000  $1,000 

        Accounts Payable 62,952 67,526 

        Accrued Liabilities 62,058 49,642 

        Billings in Excess of Costs & Earnings 21,014 12,858 

        Unclaimed Dividends 1,302 1,022 

        Current Maturities on Long-Term Debt 14,160 10,814 

         Current Portion of Capital Lease  - –

        Deferred Tax Liability–Current Portion  - 5,563 

        Income Tax Payable 10,871 (6,037) 

Total Current Liabilities 173,357 142,388 

BRISTOL BAY NATIVE CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES 
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(unaudited)

ASSETS

December 31,
FY2017

December 31,
FY2016

  Current Assets

        Cash and Cash Equivalents $  67,686  $61,887 

        Marketable Securities 138,186 146,826 

Long-Term Debt, Less Current Maturities 97,893 100,729 

Deferred Tax Liability 23,377 21,132 

Total Liabilities 294,627 264,249 

Stockholders’ Equity

        Class A Common Stock 29,571 29,571 

        Class B Common Stock 3,124   3,124 

        Retained Earnings 356,536 339,169 

Total stockholders’ equity attributable to 
Bristol Bay Native Corporation

389,231 371,864  

Non Controlling Interest 18 17

Total Stockholder’s Equity 389,249 371,881 

Commitments and Contingencies

Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity $  683,876  636,130 

16



BRISTOL BAY NATIVE CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF EARNINGS
(unaudited)

 
Quarter ended
December 31,

Year-to-Date ended
December 31, 

FY2017 FY2016 FY2017 FY2016

            (in thousands)             (in thousands)

Revenues:

        Petroleum Distribution $  141,777  131,109  444,057  470,452 

        Oilfield and Industrial Services 47,627 44,056 134,792 156,576 

        Construction 100,604 123,275 341,675 375,172 

        Government Services 73,313 64,006 213,965 183,737 

        Tourism 324 42 9,778 2,058 

        Investment Earnings 5,329 5,239 15,108 (3,565)

        Natural Resources 1,025 446 1,629 1,744 

        Royalty Income  -  -  -  - 

        Other 588 707 2,235 2,893 

370,588 368,880 1,163,240 1,189,067 

Costs and Expenses:

        Cost of Petroleum Distribution 139,777 129,069 436,879 463,464 

        Oilfield and Industrial Services 46,351 47,246 136,714 151,871 

        Construction 96,270 120,328 323,463 361,230 

        Government Services 66,837 56,942 192,111 162,472 

        Tourism 1,548 273 7,543 1,760 

        Cost of Investment Management 105 178 304 359 

        Corporate General and Administrative Expense 5,150 5,414 14,606 13,476 

        Interest 405 (1,114) 1,357 (64)

        Other 585 318 1,521 999 

357,027 358,654 1,114,497 1,155,567 

Earnings From Operations 13,560 10,226 48,742 33,500 

Income Tax (benefit) Expense 5,424  (15,449) 19,497 (6,140)

Net Earnings 8,136 25,675 29,245 39,640 

Less Income Attributable to Noncontrolling Interests (28) (23) (49) (49)

Net Earnings Attributable to Bristol Bay
Native Corporation

$  8,108  25,652  29,196  39,591 
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The BBNCEF accepts applications for the 
Short-term Vocational Education (STVE) 
program throughout the year, pending 
available funds. Scholarship awards are 
based on eligibility criteria and budget 
approved by the BBNCEF Board. Scholarship 
awards may be up to $1,000 for short-
term vocational training programs. To 
be eligible for this funding, you must be 
a BBNC shareholder enrolled in a short-
term training program that enhances your 
opportunities for employment or promotion. 
Training must be completed and award 
disbursed within three months of the award 
date. STVE recipients who do not honor 
STVE award conditions may be subject to 
a probationary period of one year where 
the student will not be eligible to receive 
STVE funding. After the probationary 
period ends, the student will be eligible to 

apply for STVE funding. For an application, 
visit www.bbnc.net. Go to “Our Education 
Foundation” and then to “For Students.” 
Applications may also be requested by 
contacting BBNCEF at (907) 278-3602.

46 STVE applications were awarded at 
the end of October 2016 through mid-
February 2017. The STVE scholarships 
helped shareholders access the following 
types of training: Small Engine Repair, 
Smoked Seafood School, Medical 
Coding and Billing, Esthetics Programs, 
Private Pilot School, Hazwoper, Asbestos 
Abatement, 25/50/100 Ton Master’s Training, 
Culinary Arts, Phlebotomy Technician 
Specialist, Medical Assistant, Intermediate 
Athabaskan, License Cosmetology, 
Structural Welding, RSW Marine 
Refrigeration, First Aid/CPR, and NSTC.

SHORT-TERM VOCATIONAL EDUCATION (STVE) 
SCHOLARSHIP PROGRAM

BBNCEF BOARD
OF DIRECTORS

BBNCEF STAFF

Marie Paul
President

Patrick Patterson III 
Vice President

Andria Agli
Secretary

Jeffrey Sinz
Treasurer

Daniel Cheyette
Director

Katrina Johnson
Director 

Jerry Liboff
Director 

Andria Agli 
Interim Executive Director

Angela Peacock
Program Manager

Josephina Luciano
Administrative Assistant

The BBNCEF 2017 – 18 applications for the 
Higher Education Vocational Education 
(HE/VE) Scholarship Program are available.  
Applications must be completed and received 
by 5 p.m. AKST, on April 7, 2017. Start your 
application early to ensure all requirements 
are received before the deadline date!

Applications for this scholarship program 
are reviewed once a year and you must 
be an eligible BBNC shareholder to 
apply. For information about gift of 
stock, contact BBNC at (907) 278-3602.

For complete eligibility criteria and an 
application visit www.bbnc.net. Go to “BBNC 

Education Foundation” and then click
on “For Students.” Applications may 
also be requested by contacting 
BBNCEF at (907) 278-3602. 

You may send in your scholarship application 
by mail, email or fax. Regardless of the 
method you use, your application must be 
complete and received (not postmarked) 
by the deadline time and date of 5:00 
p.m., April 7, 2017. Please make sure your 
application and all attachments including 
your most recent official unopened 
transcript are sent well before the deadline 
date. Questions? Please contact the BBNC 
Education Foundation at (907) 278-3602.

SCHOLARSHIP DEADLINE FOR THE 2017 – 18 
HE/VE SCHOLARSHIP APPLICATION APRIL 7, 2017
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Congratulations to Trevor O’Hara, Ana 
Maree Monroe, Casey Kalmakoff, Benny 
Davidson, Thomas Tinker Jr., Deon 
Lopez, Chasity Anelon, Maria Anelon, 
Mitchell Lind, John Kruschke Jr., Jeweline 
Lakshas, David Forbes, Nils Gronn, Sally 
Paul, Elia Lind, Brian Apokedak Jr., Brian 
Apokedak Sr., Jason Chocknok, Dennis 
Shangin, Sandi Echuk, Carol Luckhurst, 
Ivy O’Guinn, Angeline Ebnet, Michiko 
Fajen, Helen Foster, Gwendolyn Larson, 
Christie Nelson, Ida Nelson, Gina Pope, 
Verner Wilson III, Irene Fritze, Holly 
DuBose, Ronalda Angasan, Leora 
Shangin, Danielle Stickman, Stephanie 
Caldwell, Alexander Macauly, Adrianne 
Christensen, Blinn Dull Jr., Jeremy Matson, 
Tawnya Luppino, Clarence Olhausen, 
Joel Jacko, and Mike Trefry – all were 
awarded Short-term Vocational Education 
scholarships this winter. Best wishes and 
good luck in your future endeavors!

STVE SCHOLARSHIP 
AWARDEES END OF 
OCTOBER 2016 TO
MID-FEBRUARY 2017

Visit www.bbnc.net 
for links to scholarship 
resources. Go to

“Our Education 
Foundation” and 
then to “For Students.” 
This information 
is provided to help 
you find additional 
resources to fund 
your education and 
training goals. Please 
remember to contact 
each organization 
for their respective 
program details 
and deadline dates. 
Planning ahead can 
help you save time 
and ensure you 
meet all application 
requirements prior 
to deadlines. 

OTHER
SCHOLARSHIP
& EDUCATION
RESOURCES

The 2017 Cultural Heritage and Native Place 
Names Grant program deadline has passed. 
Thank you to those who have submitted 
applications. The BBNCEF board met to 
review the applications and make their 
selections. All applicants have been notified.

The purpose of this program is to provide 
mini-grants to eligible non-profit 
organizations for Bristol Bay community 
based projects which foster the study, 
understanding, practice and preservation of 
Bristol Bay culture, knowledge, values and 
traditions. Applications for this program 
may receive up to $5,000 per project. 

Below is a list of the 2017 grantees.

CULTURAL HERITAGE GRANT RECIPIENTS:

• Chief Ivan Blunka School

• Chignik Lagoon Village Council

• Manokotak Village Council

• Koliganek School

• Native Village of Port Heiden

• Anchorage Moravian Church

• Bristol Bay Borough School

• Manokotak School

• Bristol Bay Historical Society

NATIVE PLACE NAMES GRANT RECIPIENTS:

• Chignik Lagoon Village Council

• Togiak Public Library and Cultural Center

CULTURAL HERITAGE 
AND NATIVE PLACE 
NAMES GRANT 
PROGRAM APPLICATION 
PERIOD IS NOW CLOSED

The BBNC Education Foundation staff 
attended the 2017 Career Fairs in Naknek 
and Dillingham on January 17-20, 2017. 
There was also a parent/senior night 
where funders in and out of region were 
able to showcase each of their programs, 
guidelines and due dates directly with 
the upcoming high school graduates and 
their parents, guardians and school staff. 
We look forward to continuing to build 
on our outreach efforts to the students 
in our Bristol Bay Communities.  

THE BBNC EDUCATION 
FOUNDATION 
PARTICIPATED IN LOCAL 
CAREER FAIRS
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QUYANA CORNER

As we look forward to 2017-18 HE/VE 
scholarship application submissions, thank 

you to those who participated in the Education 
Foundation split-the-pot raffle at the Bristol Bay 
Leadership Forum and the BBNC Christmas 
Party heads-and-tails game. We are also thankful 
to the individual donations made to the 
Foundation. Your generous gifts make it possible 
for BBNC shareholder students to reach and 
attain their education and training goals. 

In their words,

“Thank you again for your generosity and 
support… I will continue to work hard and use 
the knowledge I’ve attained to give back to my 
Native community.”

“Thank you to the BBNC Education Foundation, 
you helped me get through college.”

“Thank you so much for your continuous support 
as I continue my education…  I cannot thank
you enough.”

PLATINUM LEVEL
($3,000–$3,999)
Peter Andrew Jr. 
Scott and Clara Torrison

JADE LEVEL
($1,000–$1,999)
Daniel Cheyette
William Gornto
Jason and Shannon Metrokin
Nancy Schierhorn
Daniel Seybert
Jeffrey Sinz 
Ryan and Lisa York

KING SALMON LEVEL
($600–$999)
Andria Agli
Romina Bentz
Inez Bielefeld
Karl Hill
Russell Nelson
Marie Paul
Kristy West

SILVER SALMON LEVEL
($200–$599)
Everette and Shannon Anderson
Denise Coopchiak
Francisca Demoski
Engebretson Family
(in memory of Casey Shade)
Greg French
Ruth Ann Jennings
Dorothy M. Larson
Josephina Luciano
Sara and Andrew Peterson
Cameron and Caitlin Poindexter
H. Robin Samuelsen Jr.
Natalie Tuday
Kimberly Williams

RED SALMON LEVEL
($50–$199)
Carlen Balluta
Holly DuBose
Grace Mulipola
Russell Phelps
Sonya Stewart
Eric and Carol Wren

Quyana! Thank you for your continued support and 
donations which help our students achieve their goals.
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